Parties are unable to resolve the disputes concerning the calculations, the Parties 
shall submit the settlement to the Court for final resolution of the calculations and 
distributions. 

3. Settlement Terms 

3.1. Cash Benefits. Defendant agrees to pay One Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Two 
Hundred Dollars ($193,200.00) to fully satisfy any and all current cash benefits to be paid 
to all Class Members, any Court-approved Costs and Fees, including but not limited to 
Attorneys' Fees and Costs, the Service Award for Named Plaintiff, and all costs and fees 
associated with the Settlement Claims Administrator.

[...]

Class Members, and distribution of settlement proceeds. 

3.3. Amounts Payable as Attorneys' Fees, Costs, and Expenses. 

3.3.1. In connection with the Motion for Preliminary Approval, Class Counsel will 
petition the Court for an award of no more than Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred 
dollars ($64,400) for attorneys' fees and will additionally petition the Court for 
reimbursement of reasonable litigation costs, and expenses not expected to exceed 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), other than costs associated with the 
Settlement Claims Administrator incurred in connection with the Action. 

3.3.2. The substance of Class Counsel's application for Attorneys' Fees and Costs is to 
be considered separately from the Court's consideration of the fairness,

[...]

3.5.3 Attorneys' Fees and Costs shall be paid from the QSF. 

3.4. Service Award for Named Plaintiff. 

3.4.1. In return for services rendered to the Settlement Class, Named Plaintiff may apply 
to the Court to receive a Service Award of no more than Three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,500.00). 

3.4.2. The application for a Service Award is to be considered separately from the Court's 
consideration of the fairness, reasonableness, adequacy, and good faith of the 
settlement of the Action. The outcome of the Court's ruling on the application for